PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr Andreas Kogler	08/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atom Solutions LLC	
Street Address:	3411 Silverside Rd	
Internal Address:	Rodney Bldg, Suite 104,	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19810	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6609279

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)397-2579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6015007232

Email: vm.tropica@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: ATOM SOLUTIONS LLC
Address Line 1: 3411 Silverside Rd
Address Line 2: Rodney Bldg, Suite 104,

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19810

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Vinod Menon

Total Attachments: 2

source=patent_purchase#page1.tif source=patent_purchase#page2.tif Č

PATENT REEL: 026843 FRAME: 0793

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR EXCO GesmbH of the sum of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EURO (€3,500), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR, EXCO Ges.m.b.H , Nikolaus August Otto, Straße7, A-2700 Wr. Neustadt and its Affiliates (collectively "ASSIGNOR")

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE, Atom Solutions LLC ("ASSIGNEE")

ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to:

Patent No

: US6,609,279B2

Country

: USA

Filing Date

: April 4 2001

Title of Patent

: "Filling Material, and Method of and Arrangement

for making such a Filling material"

Inventor

: Andreas Kogler

as well as the right to claim priority based on the applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all rights of actions for past infringement thereof including the right to recover damages for said infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 1st day of August, 2011.

ww.

Catalanajaja, filmoga Schreakid H

xplosionss**/**h**//**k//Sop///tmaschiñ

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{X}}$

Wiener Neustadt, am 03.08.2011

Ing. Andreas Kogler, Patentowner

(Typed name of person signing)

(Fitte of person signing)

PATENT

REEL: 026843 FRAME: 0794

B.R.Zl.: 1133/2011

Die Echtheit der Unterschrift des Herrn Andreas Kögler, geboren am 16.01. 1981 (sechzehnten Jänner eintausendneunhunderteinundachtzig), A-7202 Bad Sauerbrunn, Römergasse 10, wird bestätigt. -----Wiener Neustadt, am 3.8.2011 (dritten August zweitausendelf). -----Gebühr in Höhe von € 14,30 gem. § 14 TP 13 GebG-VaIV 2011 idF BGBL II 191/2011 entrichtet.



RECORDED: 09/01/2011

PATENT REEL: 026843 FRAME: 0795